OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  RECORI	J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE States Patent and Trademark Offi
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Emmanuel Legrande	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Speed France  Internal Address:
$\dot{\mathcal{G}}$	Internal Address:
<del></del>	73880 7380 73
Execution Date(s) January 3, 2005	Street Address: 53 rue de Chavanne
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	o
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	City: ARNAS
Security Agreement Change of Name	Chahai
Government Interest Assignment	State:
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: France Zip: 69400
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V
	ttached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name:Bryan P. Stanley	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
Street Address: P. O. Box 061080, Wacker Drive Station	None required (government interest not affecting title
	8. Payment Information
City: Chicago	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1008
State: Illinois Zip: 60606-1080	Expiration Date July 2006
Phone Number: (816) 460-2400	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: <u>(816) 531-7545</u>	Authorized User Name
Email Address: trademarks@sonnenschein.com	Addition200 OSEI Name
9. Signature:	February 24, 2005
Signature	Date
Bryan P. Stanley	Total number of pages including cover 5

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we, Emmanuel Legrande			
residing at Ruisand, 01240 Saint Germain Sur Renon,			
France ( referred to herein as "Assignor") have invented new and useful			
improvements in a			
CASE FOR CUTTING SHREDS, ESPECIALLY FOR BRUSH CUTTERS AND STRING TRIMMERS			
(the "Invention") for which for which Community Design No. 0000265848 was filed with the			
OHIM on December 9, 2004, and for which a U.S. Design Application will be filed			
(the "Application"); and			
WHEREAS, Speed France, a corporation duly organized under the			
laws of France, and having its principal place of business at 53 Rue de			
Chavanne, 69400 Arnas, France			
("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said Invention, said			
Application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said Invention			
in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;			
NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and			
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,			
Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and			
transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the			
world;			
in, to and under said Invention as fully set forth and described in the Application;			
in, to and under all filings, refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part			

21207080\V-1

of said Application in the United States of America;

PATENT REEL: 016343 FRAME: 0882 in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may

issue from refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part thereof;

in, to and under any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of

America;

in, to and under any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said Invention which

may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part

of said foreign-filed applications;

in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of

America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions,

continuations and/or continuations-in-part; and

in, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of

countries foreign to the United States of America,

the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which said Letters

Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States of America in accordance with

this assignment.

1. RIGHTS INCLUDED. The transfer and assignment, as described above, shall

also include the right to sue for past infringements of the Invention disclosed

herein, and any patent that may issue therefrom (whether known or unknown),

and to hold for Assignee's own use all recoveries had in such suits, without need

- 2 -

21207080\V-1

PATENT REEL: 016343 FRAME: 0883 for accounting to Assignor. In any such litigation, Assignor shall provide

reasonable cooperation, at Assignee's expense.

2. **REPRESENTATIONS**. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor,

has the sole and exclusive ownership interest in and title to the Invention; that

Assignor has not granted to any third party any rights that would conflict, in any

material way, with the rights granted herein to Assignee; that, to the knowledge of

Assignor, the Invention is not being infringed by any third party; and that

Assignor has the full right, power, and authority to make the herein assignment.

3. COMMUNICATIONS. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, with respect to

the Invention and any patent that may issue therefrom, to communicate with the

United States Patent & Trademark Office with the same effect as though such

communications were made by or with Assignor directly.

4. FURTHER ASSURANCES. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee

and to perform such tasks as Assignee may reasonably require in order to vest in

Assignee full and complete record title to the Invention disclosed herein and any

patent that may issue therefrom. For this limited purpose, Assignor hereby

appoints Assignee as its attorney in fact to execute and deliver to Assignee, on

behalf of Assignor, any and all such documents or instruments. This

appointment shall be deemed to be a power coupled with an interest and shall be

irrevocable.

- 3 -

## IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of this

Date: 3rd January 2005	
	Assignor Signature
	EMMANUEL LEGRAND Print Name
Date: 3rd January 2005	
	Assignor Signature
	Print Name
Date: 3rd January 2005	
Ď	Assignee Signature
	By: Empany Es, rue de Chavanna Title: Mare d'Activités d'Arnas 69658 ARNAS
	Tél. 04 74 68 60 42 Fax 04 74 68 04 05
	1 47 07 74 08 04 05